with the enlarged regional presences. The reallocation is within existing resources, as

the increase in the field is offset by the reduction of resources in Geneva. A net

balance of $601,500 under extrabudgetary resources will be used in the first year, as

indicated above, for initial one-time costs, and in subsequent years this amount will

be available for allocation to additional technical cooperation activities.

20. The summary of proposed non-post changes in 2018 under the regular budget is

as follows:

 (a) Reduction of $234,700 under general temporary assistance in Geneva and

increase of $109,200 in the field to strengthen local staffing;

 (b) Reduction of $46,900 under travel of staff in Geneva, as some activities

will be conducted at the regional level;

 (c)  Reduction of $25,900 under consultants in Geneva;

 (d) Increase of $51,900 under operating costs to support the new regional

office in Bridgetown.

A
/7

2
/7

2
0

1
8

-0
1

4
6

1

9
/2

2

Table 2

Cost implications of proposed regional restructuring (pro forma)

(United States dollars)

 Current  Proposed

 RB XB Total RB XB Total RB change XB change

Genevaa

Posts 6 648 900 5 480 339 12 129 239 2 933 900 2 676 609 5 610 509 (3 715 000) (2 803 730)

Other staff costs 301 800 248 764 550 564 42 000 81 360 123 360 (259 800) (167 404)

Travel of staff 77 400 781 659 859 059 30 500 121 475 151 975 (46 900) (660 184)

Grants and contributionsd – 288 700 288 700 – – – – (288 700)

Operating costs – 126 401 126 401 – 20 340 20 340 – (106 061)

 Total, Geneva 7 028 100 6 925 864 13 953 964 3 006 400 2 899 784 5 906 184 (4 021 700) (4 026 080)

Regionsb,c

Posts 5 002 100 3 600 354 8 602 454 8 862 700 5 848 126 14 710 826 3 860 600 2 247 772

Other staff costs 1 121 500 1 184 654 2 306 154 1 230 700 1 747 557 2 978 257 109 200 562 903

Travel of staff 96 300 1 149 135 1 245 435 96 300 1 350 035 1 446 335 – 200 900

Grants and contributionsd 273 200 2 164 930 2 438 130 273 200 2 164 930 2 438 130 – –

Operating costs 818 000 1 838 761 2 656 761 869 900 2 251 693 3 121 593 51 900 412 932

 Total, regions 7 311 100 9 937 834 17 248 934 11 332 800 13 362 341 24 695 141 4 021 700 3 424 508

 Net change   – (601 572)

 Net extrabudgetary savings (to be used

for one-time costs)   601 500

Abbreviations: RB, regular budget; XB, extrabudgetary.

 a Includes resources for the Africa Branch; the Americas, Europe and Central Asia Branch; and the Asia, Pacific, Middle East an d North Africa Branch.

 b The regional offices include those listed in table 1 above; they do not include country offices or the training and documentation centre in Doha.

 c The cost breakdown for each regional office, including one-time costs, is presented in the tables in annex III.
 d Covers the costs of seminars and training for capacity-building activities.

[…]

Middle East and North Africa (Beirut) 1 – 1 1 2 1 1 3 – – 5 5 10

Central Asia (Bishkek) – – 1 – 1 – 2 1 – – 4 1 5

North America and the English-speaking

Caribbean (Bridgetown) 1 – – – 1 1 2 1 – 1 4 3 7

Western and Northern Europe (Brussels) 1 – 1 – 2 – – 2 – 1 4 3 7

West Africa (Dakar) 1 – 1 – 1 1 2 2 – – 5 3 8

Central America (Panama) 1 – – 1 1 1 2 1 – – 4 3 7

Southern Africa (Pretoria) 1 – – 1 2 – 1 1 – – 4 2 6

South America (Santiago) 1 – – 1 1 1 2 1 – – 4 3 7

Pacific (Suva) – – 1 – 2 1 1 2 – – 4 3 7

Central Africa (Yaoundé)a 1 – 1 – 1 1 3 – – – 6 1 7

 Total 10 – 8 5 16 10 19 19 – 3 53 37 90

Abbreviations: RB, regular budget; XB, extrabudgetary.

 a Includes 5 regular budget posts (1 P-5, 1 P-4 and 3 P-3) established by the General Assembly in its resolution 53/78 for the Subregional Centre for Human Rights and

Democracy in Central Africa.

https://undocs.org/A/RES/53/78

A/72/720

18-01461 14/22

Annex III

  Proposed redeployment of resources to regional presences
(pro forma)

(United States dollars)

 Current  Proposed

Total

difference

One-time

costs  RB XB Total RB XB Total

Addis Ababa

Posts 140 600 682 948 823 548 728 400 772 722 1 501 122 677 574 27 000

Other staff costs – 172 592 172 592 12 000 172 592 184 592 12 000 –

Travel – 128 794 128 794 – 148 794 148 794 20 000 –

Grants and contributionsa – 169 075 169 075 – 179 075 179 075 10 000 –

Operating costs – 172 415 172 415 – 186 415 186 415 14 000 10 000

 Total, Addis Ababa 140 600 1 325 824 1 466 424 740 400 1 459 598 2 199 998 733 574 37 000

Bangkok

Posts 575 500 459 718 1 035 218 770 600 770 995 1 541 595 506 377 54 000

Other staff costs 211 500 35 497 246 997 211 500 117 123 328 623 81 626 –

Travel of staff 15 500 210 096 225 596 15 500 230 095 245 595 20 000 –

Grants and contributionsa 10 000 198 979 208 979 10 000 208 979 218 979 10 000 –

Operating costs 79 500 80 795 160 295 79 500 120 995 200 495 40 200 7 500

 Total, Bangkok 892 000 985 085 1 877 085 1 087 100 1 448 187 2 535 287 658 203 61 500

Beirut

Posts 135 800 1 232 799 1 368 599 854 700 863 920 1 718 620 350 021 –

Other staff costs – 288 760 288 760 12 000 288 760 300 760 12 000 –

Travel of staff – 206 717 206 717 – 206 717 206 717 – –

Grants and contributionsa – 144 814 144 814 – 161 814 161 814 17 000 –

Operating costs – 518 060 518 060 – 528 060 528 060 10 000 5 000

 Total, Beirut 135 800 2 391 150 2 526 950 866 700 2 049 271 2 915 971 389 021 5 000

Bishkek

Posts 575 500 – 575 500 575 500 132 366 707 866 132 366 27 000

Other staff costs 92 400 157 149 249 549 92 400 157 149 249 549 – –

Travel of staff 13 200 78 906 92 106 13 200 78 906 92 106 – –

Grants and contributionsa 39 200 232 826 272 026 39 200 232 826 272 026 – –

Operating costs 85 600 110 842 196 442 85 600 130 486 216 086 19 644 2 500

 Total, Bishkek 805 900 579 723 1 385 623 805 900 731 733 1 537 633 152 010 29 500

Bridgetown

Posts – – – 572 900 474 886 1 047 786 1 047 786 81 000

Other staff costs – – – 61 200 155 575 216 775 216 775 –

Travel of staff – – – – 88 000 88 000 88 000 –

Grants and contributionsa – – – – 114 400 114 400 114 400 –

A/72/720

15/22 18-01461

 Current  Proposed

Total

difference

One-time

costs  RB XB Total RB XB Total

   Operating costs – – – 51 900 127 200 179 100 179 100 67 500

 Total, Bridgetown – – – 686 000 960 061 1 646 061 1 646 061 148 500

Brussels

Posts 539 500 149 793 689 293 805 200 416 860 1 222 060 532 767 27 000

Other staff costs 308 000 – 308 000 308 000 143 510 451 510 143 510 –

Travel of staff 5 500 70 060 75 560 5 500 85 060 90 560 15 000 –

Grants and contributionsa 10 000 123 057 133 057 10 000 133 057 143 057 10 000 –

Operating costs 208 800 291 217 500 017 208 800 361 217 570 017 70 000 7 500

 Total, Brussels 1 071 800 634 127 1 705 927 1 337 500 1 139 704 2 477 204 771 277 34 500

Dakar

Posts 647 200 – 647 200 869 000 466 137 1 335 137 687 937 81 000

Other staff costs 121 000 98 667 219 667 121 000 98 667 219 667 – –

Travel of staff 13 200 73 276 86 476 13 200 88 276 101 476 15 000 –

Grants and contributionsa 40 100 754 798 794 898 40 100 592 798 632 898 (162 000) –

Operating costs 63 200 142 111 205 311 63 200 164 111 227 311 22 000 10 000

 Total, Dakar 884 700 1 068 852 1 953 552 1 106 500 1 409 989 2 516 490 562 937 91 000

Panama City

Posts 557 700 170 549 728 249 572 900 511 663 1 084 563 356 314 27 000

Other staff costs 155 400 46 036 201 436 155 400 106 927 262 327 60 891 –

Travel of staff 13 200 41 054 54 254 13 200 48 054 61 254 7 000 –

Grants and contributionsa 28 400 39 297 67 697 28 400 69 297 97 697 30 000 –

Operating costs 106 900 200 869 307 769 106 900 262 423 369 323 61 554 5 000

 Total, Panama City 861 600 497 805 1 359 405 876 800 998 364 1 875 164 515 759 32 000

Pretoria

Posts 140 600 399 880 540 480 702 400 319 771 1 022 171 481 691 27 000

Other staff costs – 104 698 104 698 12 000 104 698 116 698 12 000 –

Travel – 41 599 41 599 – 51 599 51 599 10 000 –

Grants and contributionsa – 70 800 70 800 – 91 400 91 400 20 600 –

Operating costs – 138 215 138 215 – 146 215 146 215 8 000 7 500

 Total, Pretoria 140 600 755 192 895 792 714 400 713 683 1 428 083 532 291 34 500

Santiago

Posts 557 700 139 182 696 882 572 900 495 932 1 068 832 371 950 27 000

Other staff costs 219 200 53 750 272 950 219 200 152 002 371 202 98 252 –

Travel of staff 10 800 122 672 133 472 10 800 122 672 133 472 – –

Grants and contributionsa 7 700 283 955 291 655 7 700 213 955 221 655 (70 000) –

Operating costs 117 300 19 372 136 672 117 300 46 706 164 006 27 334 5 000

 Total, Santiago 912 700 618 931 1 531 631 927 900 1 031 267 1 959 167 427 536 32 000

A/72/720

18-01461 16/22

 Current  Proposed

Total

difference

One-time

costs  RB XB Total RB XB Total

Suva

Posts 121 800 365 485 487 285 606 200 454 533 1 060 733 573 448 54 000

Other staff costs – 132 576 132 576 12 000 155 624 167 624 35 048 –

Travel of staff – 136 414 136 414 – 152 314 152 314 15 900 –

Grants and contributionsa – 94 709 94 709 – 114 709 114 709 20 000 –

Operating costs – 94 136 94 136 – 102 136 102 136 8 000 10 000

 Total, Suva 121 800 823 320 945 119 618 200 979 316 1 597 516 652 396 64 000

Yaoundé

Posts 1 010 200 – 1 010 200 1 232 000 168 342 1 400 342 390 142 27 000

Other staff costs 14 000 94 929 108 929 14 000 94 929 108 929 – –

Travel of staff 24 900 39 550 64 450 24 900 49 550 74 450 10 000 –

Grants and contributionsa 137 800 52 618 190 418 137 800 52 618 190 418 – –

Operating costs 156 700 70 730 227 430 156 700 75 730 232 430 5 000 5 000

 Total, Yaoundé 1 343 600 257 827 1 601 427 1 565 400 441 169 2 006 569 405 142 32 000

 Total one-time costs   601 500

Abbreviations: RB, regular budget; XB, extrabudgetary.

 a Covers the costs of seminars and training sessions for capacity-building activities.

A
/7

2
/7

2
0

1
8

-0
1

4
6

1

1
7

/2
2

Annex IV

  Detailed cost calculations of proposed changes in regular budget posts

(United States dollars)

 D-1  P-5  P-4  P-3  P-2

General Service

(Other level)

 Posts Costs Posts Costs Posts Costs Posts Costs Posts Costs Posts Costs Total costs

Geneva

Current

Africa Branch – – 2 420 400 4 721 600 3 446 700 1 122 600 2 245 800 1 957 100